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14. In the matter of recruitment, orders were issued by the Central Government for relaxation in upper age limit upto a maximum of six years in the case of candidates, who had ordinarily resided in the State of Assam during the period 1 1 1980 to 15.8.1985.

15 NSA detenues in connection with the agitation were released.
-- ------ -- --

Natural Calamities

183 DR KRUPASINDHU BHOl . WIII the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

( a ) whether any permanent machinery exlsts to deal with the natural ca lam~t ies exped~tiously,

(b) i f so , the details of the same and the funds earmarked for rt, and

jc) whether the above machinery plunged into a c t ~ o n to prov ~ d e re l~ef to the areas affected recently by heavy rains and cyclones'

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (EXCLUDING
THE DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND
DAIRYING) (SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA) (a ) and
/ b ) Yes Sir The country has a permanent administrative machinery at the Centre. State and D ~ s t r r c t levels for d e a i l n g effectively and expeditiously with natura! calamities At the State ievei !he Revenue and R e l ~ e f Departments are
r e s p c ~ s ~ b l e for coordinating response to natural calarnitles At the Centrai level the Department of A g r ~ c u ~ ture  8 C o o p e r a l l o n  In the  M ln ls t ry  of
Agr~culture is the nodal Departmen! fcr coordlnat~ng
r e l e t measures Tbe State /Un on territory ac!?,nls:rat~on r,ave the respons ~ b ~ l ~ t y lor r e l ~ e f
.s! ,a:rs and res lo ra t ion in the eve?! o f natural ca a r v t l e s  In  a c c o r d a i c e  with the  scheme
rec - ,n -e~der j by the Ten:!- Finance S:rrm!ss~or~ and
b f i ~ ~ : ~ . d  t y  !he Gcvernment of l r d ~ a  an amount of
25 6 j j 4  27 crcres  t ,as been  p r c v ~ d e d  in  the

, . . y Rellef Fund of the Sfa!es In the f!ve yea,
o e v 5 d  ' 335-56 l o  11199-2ClrjCI fo7 deal:ng w ~ t h  nalura:
:;i ar : es S e v e ~ , t y  f ive percon !  o! !he fund I S
, r ..,, ... t.i:eq by the Central Governmen! In add:T~on
f - . :,.: . r:lng add::~onal asslstirnce ir !he evbn: of
c a s - ', 2 ' :are sever~!y the Sentra: Governmen:
h a s  : b e  r i a t ~ c r a l  rund  f c r  Salamity Rellef wlfh a
c s 1 : . u s  5' q s  7",5 cro!es fcr tne ftve year p e r i ~ d
: 5 : * 5 . 5 ~  -. :3 :555.2(jbr,

Behaviour o f Advocates

2 SHRI GIRDMAPi LAL EHARGAVA WII;
Ine Ml?~s!er of HPJME AFFAIRS bo p16ased to s!a!e la; w?ethev the a:!entlr,n of the Gwernment have been urawr tc the news.ltem capflonea Vakll H~rasat Main t u ~ i ~ s r e d In Dalnik Jagran dalea .Ju?e 4 1996

(b) if so, the details thereof and action taken in this regard;

(c) whether similar incident happened in Tis Hazari Court Room No. 322 on May 23, 1996

(d) the action taken against the advocates, if so. the details thereof, and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor'?

THE MINISTER OF HOME  AFFAIRS ( SHRI
INDRAJIT GUPTA) . (a) Yes, Sir

(b) In the course of the hearing of Civil Writ
Petition 2306196 on 3 6 1996, the High Court held
that the rude behavrour and utterances made by one advocate before the Court constituted contempt In the lace of the Cour t The Cour t detained the advocate in custody and called upon him to show cause as to why he should not b e punished for Contempt of Court The advocate was given lour weeks trme to f ~ l e reply to the show cause It was further drrected by the Court that he be released from custody on 41s furn lsh~ng a personal bond In the sum cf Rs 5 ,0001 - to secure h ~ s attendance IF the Court Later the advocate1contemnor furnished the requ~slte bond and the same was accepted by the Court on the same day

( c )  to ( e )  A c c c r d i n g  t o  the  l n format ~ o n
available , no such rncldent IS reported t o have taken place at TIS Hazarr Court Room No 322 on 23 5 1996 However a case of the use vltuperatrve and filthy language against the defendant by the counsel for the plaintiff In the Court of the CIVII Judge has come to not ice No a c t ~ o n was proposed In the matter by the Ld C i v ~ l Judge but he placed the case before the D ~ s t r ~ c l and Sess~ons .Judge. DelP for Transfer to another Court and the case wa.p
1:alsferred

Rural Electrification

? SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR K ! I :
Ihe PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

'a) the average rural electrrficalron In U P s L J compared to the Nat~ona ! level. and

i b ) II so, the steps b e ~ n g taken by the Governnierr!
f3 b r ~ n g the average at par wlth national level?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY Cc
POWER AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY
OF NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY SOURCES rDH
S VENUGOPALACHARI] ( a ) As agalnst all Intl l i l average of 86 499,e the level of village electr i f icat~or~
In Uttar P ladesh by the end of A p r ~ l . 1996 was 7 6  6 2 O 1 0

l u j Government of U l ta r Pradesh and l l t l a r Pradesh State Electr~crty Board are belng pursuaded

